A.  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (continued)

The beginning net asset amount for governmental activities reflects the change in fund balance for
governmental funds at June 30, 2002, caused by the elimination of the internal service fund,
reclassification of funds based on guidance provided in GASB Statement No. 34 and the conversion to
the accrual basis of accounting.

It was determined that enterprise funds and certain internal service funds should be reclassified to special
revenue funds and that the self-insurance program should be accounted for as an internal service fund.

B.  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

For financial reporting purposes the District increased its capitalization policy threshold from $ 1,000 to
$ 5,000.  Beginning balances as of June 30, 2002 have been restated as follows:

C.  RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE

The restatements for GASB Statement No. 34 had the following effects on fund balance of the major and
nonmajor funds of the District as they were previously reported.  The transition from governmental fund
balance to net assets of the governmental activities is also presented.

As Previously
Reported As Restated

June 30, 2002 Adjustment June 30, 2002
Capital assets, cost 62,264,421$  (2,872,536)$   59,391,885$

 Non-Major
Debt  Governmental

 General Service  Funds  Total
Fund balances, June 30, 2002 4,724,169$  4,049,439$  482,968$   9,256,576$
Fund reclassification -   -   628,992   628,992
Fixed assets, net -   -   (374,055)   (374,055)
Deferred revenue -   -   25,724   25,724
Accrued expenses 322,512   -   86,504   409,016

5,046,681$  4,049,439$  850,133$   9,946,253

GASB 34 adjustments
Capital assets 39,896,483
Internal Service Fund 50,913
Long-term assets 1,833,344
Long-term liabilities (33,872,150)
Governmental activities net assets, June 30, 2002 17,854,843$

 Business-type
 Activities

Net assets, June 30, 2002 628,992$
Fund reclassification (628,992)
Adjusted net assets, June 30, 2002 -$

Restated fund balances, June 30, 2002

STRONGSVILLE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

34

NOTE 4 – DEFICIT FUND EQUITY

At June 30, 2003, the Title 1 and Title II-A special revenue funds and the capital projects Building fund